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1.8 Adaptive three step charging 
The BlueSolar MPPT Charge Controller is configured for a three 
step charging process: Bulk – Absorption – Float. 
A regular equalization charge can also be programmed: see 
section 3 8 of this manual. 
1.8.1. Bulk stage 
During this stage the controller delivers as much charge current 
as possible to rapidly recharge the batteries. 
1.8.2. Absorption stage 
When the battery voltage reaches the absorption voltage setting, 
he controller switches to constant voltage mode. 
When only shallow discharges occur the absorption time is kept 
short in order to prevent overcharging of the battery. After a deep 
discharge the absorption time is automatically increased to make 
sure that the battery is completely recharged. Additionally, the 
absorption period is also ended when the charge current 
decreases to less than 2A. 
1.8.3. Float stage 
During this stage, float voltage is applied to the battery to 
maintain it in a fully charged state. 
 
1.9 Connectivity 
See section 3.8 of this manual. 
 
1.10 Remote on-off 
VE.Direct non inverting remote on-off cable (ASS030550300) 
needed. An input HIGH (Vi > 8V) will switch the controller on, and 
an input LOW (V < 2V, or free floating) will switch the controller 
off. 
Application example: on/off control by a VE.Bus BMS when 
charging Li-ion batteries. 
 
1.11 Real-time data display on Apple and Android 
smartphones, tablets and other devices 
VE.Direct Bluetooth Smart 
dongle needed: see our 
website.  
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A 25mm² cable, for example, should have at least 196 strands 
(class 5 or higher stranding according to VDE 0295, IEC 60228 
and BS6360). Also known as H07V-K cable. 
An AWG2 gauge cable should have at least 259/26 stranding 
(259 strands of AWG26). 
In case of thicker strands the contact area will be too small 
and the resulting high contact resistance will cause severe 
overheating, eventually resulting in fire.  

 
3. Installation 
 
3.1 General 
● Mount vertically on a non-flammable surface, with the power  
   terminals facing downwards. 
● Mount close to the battery, but never direc ly above the battery 
   (in order to prevent damage due to gassing of the battery). 
● Grounding: the heatsink of the controller should be connected 
   to the grounding point. 
 
Tr models: use flexible multistranded copper cable for the battery 
and PV connections: see safety instructions. 
MC4 models: several splitter pairs will be needed to parallel the 
strings of solar panels. 
 
3.2 PV configuration 
● The controllers will operate only if the PV voltage exceeds 
   battery voltage (Vbat). 
● PV voltage must exceed Vbat + 5V for the controller to start. 
   Thereafter minimum PV voltage is Vbat + 1V. 
● Maximum open circuit PV voltage: 150V. 
 
The controllers can be used with any PV configuration that 
satisfies the three above mentioned conditions. 
For example: 
24V battery and mono- or polycristalline panels 
● Minimum number of cells in series: 72 (2x 12V panel in series 
   or one 24V panel). 
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3.5 Configuration of the controller 
Fully programmable charge algorithm (see the software page on 
our website) and eight preprogrammed charge algorithms, 
selectable with a rotary switch: 

Pos Suggested battery type Absorption 
V 

Float 
V 

Equalize 
V 

@%Inom 
dV/dT 
mV/°C 

0 Gel Victron long life (OPzV) 
Gel exide A600 (OPzV) 
Gel MK 

28,2 27,6 31,8 
@8% 

-32 

1 

Gel Victron deep discharge 
Gel Exide A200 
AGM Victron deep discharge 
Stationary tubular plate (OPzS) 
Rolls Marine (flooded) 
Rolls Solar (flooded) 

28,6 27,6 
32,2 
@8% -32 

2 

Default setting 
Gel Victron deep discharge 
Gel Exide A200 
AGM Victron deep discharge 
Stationary tubular plate (OPzS) 
Rolls Marine (flooded) 
Rolls Solar (flooded) 

28,8 27,6 
32,4 
@8% -32 

3 AGM spiral cell 
Stationary tubular plate (OPzS) 
Rolls AGM 

29,4 27,6 
33,0 
@8% -32 

4 PzS tubular plate traction batteries 
or 
OPzS batteries 

29,8 27,6 
33,4 

@25% -32 

5 PzS tubular plate traction batteries 
or 
OPzS batteries 

30,2 27,6 33,8 
@25% 

-32 

6 PzS tubular plate traction batteries 
or 
OPzS batteries 

30,6 27,6 34,2 
@25% 

-32 

7 Lithium Iron Phosphate (LiFePo4) 
batteries 28,4 27,0 n.a. 0 
Note: divide all values by two in case of a 12V system and multiply by two in 
case of a 48V system.





8 

3.7 Battery charging information 
The charge controller starts a new charge cycle every morning, 
when the sun starts shining. 
The maximum duration of the absorption period is determined by 
he battery voltage measured just before the solar charger starts 
up in the morning: 
 

Battery voltage Vb (@start-up) Maximum absorption time 

Vb < 23,8V 6h 

23,8V < Vb < 24,4V 4h 

24,4V < Vb < 25,2V 2h 

Vb > 25,2V 1h 

(divide voltages by 2 for a 12V system and multiply by two in case 
of a 48V system) 
 
If the absorption period is interrupted due to a cloud or due to a 
power hungry load, the absorption process will resume when 
absorption voltage is reached again later on the day, until the 
absorption period has been completed. 
 
The absorption period also ends when the output current of the 
solar charger drops to less than 2Amps, not because of low solar 
array output but because the battery is fully charged (tail current 
cut off). 
 
This algorithm prevents over charge of the battery due to daily 
absorption charging when the system operates without load or 
with a small load. 
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1.6 Interne temperatuursensor 
Compenseert absorptie- en druppelladingsspanningen voor 
temperatuur. 
 
1.7 Automatische herkenning van de accuspanning 
De controllers passen zich automatisch aan aan een systeem van 
12V, 24V of 48V. Om de controller op 36V in te stellen, is een pc 
of Color Control-paneel vereist. 
 
1.8 Adaptief drietraps laden 
De BlueSolar MPPT-laadcontroller is geconfigureerd voor een 
drietraps oplaadproces: Bulklading, absorptielading en 
druppellading. 
Een regelmatige egalisatielading kan ook worden 
geprogrammeerd: zie paragraaf 3.8 van deze handleiding. 
 
1.8.1. Bulklading 
Tijdens deze fase levert de controller zoveel mogelijk laadstroom 
om de accu's snel op te laden. 
 
1.8.2. Absorptielading 
Als de accuspanning de ingestelde absorptiespanning bereikt, 
schakelt de controller over op de constante spanningsmodus. 
Als enkel lichte ontladingen optreden, wordt de absorptietijd kort 
gehouden om overlading van de accu te voorkomen. Na een 
diepe ontlading wordt de absorptie ijd automatisch verhoogd om 
ervoor te zorgen dat de accu opnieuw volledig wordt geladen. 
Daarnaast wordt de absorptietijd ook beëindigd als de laadstroom 
onder 2A daalt. 
 
1.8.3. Druppellading 
Tijdens deze fase wordt de druppelladingsspanning toegepast op 
de accu om deze volledig opgeladen te houden. 
 
1.9 Connectiviteit 
Zie paragraaf 3.8 in deze handleiding. 
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Bijvoorbeeld: 
24V-accu en mono- of polykristallijne panelen 
● Minimaal aantal cellen in serie: 72  
   (2x 12V-paneel in serie of één 24V-paneel). 
● Aanbevolen aantal cellen voor maximale efficiëntie van de 
   controller: 144 cellen (4x 12V-paneel of 2x 24V-paneel in serie). 
● Maximum: 216 cellen (6x 12V- of 3x 24V-paneel in serie). 
 
48V-accu en mono- of polykristallijne panelen 
● Minimaal aantal cellen in serie: 144  
   (4x 12V-paneel of 2x 24V-paneel in serie). 
● Maximum: 216 cellen. 
Opmerking: Bij lage temperatuur kan de nullastspanning van een 
zonnepaneel met 216 cellen, afhankelijk van de plaatselijke 
omstandigheden en de celspecificaties, 150V overschrijden. In 
dat geval moet het aantal cellen worden verminderd. 
 

3.3 Kabelaansluitvolgorde (zie afbeelding 1) 
Ten eerste: sluit de accu aan. 
Ten tweede: sluit het zonnepaneel aan (bij omgekeerde polariteit 
warmt de controller op, maar wordt de accu niet opgeladen). 
 

3.4 Meer over de automatische herkenning van de 
accuspanning 
De systeemspanning wordt opgeslagen in het niet-vluchtige 
geheugen. 
In geval van een 24V- of 48V-accu treedt een reset (naar 12V) 
enkel op als de uitgangsspanning onder 2V daalt en de spanning 
bij de PV-ingang 7V overschrijdt. Dit kan gebeuren als de accu is 
losgekoppeld voordat de PV-spanning vroeg in de ochtend weer 
gaat s ijgen. Als de (24V- of 48V-) accu later die dag weer wordt 
aangesloten, wordt de systeemspanning na 10 seconden weer 
hersteld naar 24V resp. 48V als de accuspanning 17,5V resp. 
35V overschrijdt. 
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3.5. Configuratie van de controller 
Volledig programmeerbare laadalgoritmes (zie de software 
pagina op onze website) en acht voorgeprogrammeerde 
algoritmes die met een draaischakelaar gekozen kunnen worden: 

Pos Aanbevolen accutype 
Absorptie 

V 
Druppel-

lading 
V 

Egali-
seren 

V 
@%Inom 

dV/d
T 

mV/°
C 

0 Gel Victron long life (OPzV) 
Gel exide A600 (OPzV) 
Gel MK 

28,2 27,6 
31,8 
@8% -32 

1 Gel Victron deep discharge 
Gel Exide A200 
AGM Victron deep discharge 
Vaste buisjesplaat (OPzS) 
Rolls Marine (nat) 
Rolls Solar (nat) 

28,6 27,6 
32,2 
@8% -32 

2 Fabrieksinstelling 
Gel Victron deep discharge 
Gel Exide A200 
AGM Victron deep discharge 
Vaste buisjesplaat (OPzS) 
Rolls Marine (nat) 
Rolls Solar (nat) 

28,8 27,6 32,4 
@8% 

-32 

3 AGM spiral cell 
Vaste buisjesplaat (OPzS) 
Rolls AGM 

29,4 27,6 
33,0 
@8% -32 

4 PzS buisjesplaat-
tractieaccu's of 
OpzS accu's 

29,8 27,6 
33,4 

@25% -32 

5 PzS buisjesplaat-
tractieaccu's of 
OpzS accu's 

30,2 27,6 33,8 
@25% 

-32 

6 PzS buisjesplaat-
tractieaccu's of 
OpzS accu's 

30,6 27,6 34,2 
@25% 

-32 

7 Lithium-ijzerfosfaat- 
(LiFePO4) accu's 28,4 27,0 n.v.t. 0 

Opmerking: Deel alle waarden door twee in geval van een 12V-systeem en vermenigvuldig de waarden 
met twee in geval van een 48V-systeem. 
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Storingen 
LEDs Bulk Absorption Float 

Ladertemperatuur te hoog    
Overstroom lader    
Overspanning acculader of 
paneel    

Interne storing (*3)    
Opmerking (*3): Bv. kalibratie- en/of instellingsgegevens verloren, 
stroomsensorstoring. 
 
3.7 Accu-oplaadinformatie 
De laadcontroller begint elke ochtend, zodra de zon begint te 
schijnen, een nieuwe laadcyclus. 
De maximale duur van de absorptieperiode wordt bepaald door 
de accuspanning. Deze wordt net vóór het opstarten van de 
acculader in de ochtend gemeten: 
 

Accuspanning Vb (bij het 
opstarten) Maximale absorptietijd 

Vb < 23,8V 6u 

23,8V < Vb < 24,4V 4u 

24,4V < Vb < 25,2V 2u 

Vb > 25,2V 1u 
(Deel de spanningen bij een 12V-systeem door 2 en vermenigvuldig met 
twee in geval van een 48V-systeem) 
 
Als de absorptieperiode wordt onderbroken door een wolk of een 
stroomvretende last, wordt het absorptieproces weer hervat als 
de absorptiespanning later die dag weer wordt bereikt, tot de 
absorptieperiode is voltooid. 
 
De absorptieperiode eindigt ook als de uitgangsstroom van de 
zonne-acculader onder minder dan 2Amp daalt. Niet vanwege het 
lage vermogen van het zonnepaneel, maar omdat de accu 
volledig wordt opgeladen (staartstroomuitschakeling). 
 
  





 

12 

3.8 Aansluitbaarheid 
Meerdere parameters kunnen worden aangepast (VE.Direct naar 
USB-kabel, ASS030530000, en een computer zijn nodig). Zie het 
witboek over datacommunicatie op onze website. 
De vereiste software kan worden gedownload van 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
De laadcontroller kan worden aangesloten op een MPPT Control 
of een Color Control-paneel (BPP000300100R) met een 
VE.Direct naar VE.Direct-kabel. 
 
 

MPPT Control Color Control 
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1.6 Sonde de température interne. 
Elle compense les tensions de charge d'absorption et float en 
fonction de la température. 
 
1.7 Reconnaissance automatique de la tension de batterie 
Les contrôleurs s'ajusteront automatiquement à un système de 
12, 24 ou 48 V. Un ordinateur ou un tableau de commande Color 
Control est nécessaire pour configurer le contrôleur sur 36 V. 
 
1.8 Charge adaptative en trois étapes 
Le contrôleur de charge BlueSolar MPPT est configuré pour un 
processus de charge en trois étapes : Bulk – Absorption - Float. 
Une charge d'égalisation régulière peut également être 
programmée : consulter la section 3.8 de ce manuel. 
 
 
1.8.1. Étape Bulk 
Au cours de cette étape, le contrôleur délivre autant de courant 
que possible pour recharger rapidement les batteries. 
 
1.8.2. Étape Absorption 
Quand la tension de batterie atteint les paramètres de tension 
d'absorption, le contrôleur commute en mode de tension 
constante. 
Lors de décharges peu profondes de la batterie, la durée de 
charge d'absorption est limitée pour éviter toute surcharge. Après 
une décharge profonde, la durée d'absorption est 
automatiquement augmentée pour assurer une recharge 
complète de la batterie. De plus, la période d'absorption termine 
également quand le courant de charge se réduit à moins de 2 A. 
 
1.8.3. Étape Float 
Au cours de cette étape, la tension float est appliquée à la 
batterie pour la maintenir en état de charge complète. 
 
1.9 Connectivité 
Voir Section 3.8 de ce Manuel. 
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3. Installation 
 
3.1 Généralités 
● Montage vertical sur un support ininflammable, avec les bornes 
de puissance dirigées vers le bas. 
● Montage près de la batterie, mais jamais directement dessus 
(afin d'éviter des dommages dus au dégagement gazeux de la 
batterie). 
● Mise à la terre : le dissipateur thermique du contrôleur doit être 
connecté au point de mise à la terre. 
 
Modèles Tr : Utiliser un câble souple en cuivre à brins multiples 
pour la batterie et les connexions PV (Modèles Tr). 
Modèles MC4 : plusieurs paires de répartiteurs seront 
nécessaires pour configurer en parallèle les files de panneaux 
solaires. 
 
Le diamètre maximal de chaque brin est de 0,4 mm/0,125 mm² 
(0,016 pouce/AWG26). 
Par exemple, un câble de 25 mm² devra avoir au moins 196 brins 
(classe de toron 5 ou supérieure conformément aux normes VDE 
0295, IEC 60228 et BS6360). Également connu comme le câble 
H07V-K. 
Un câble de calibre AWG2 devra avoir au moins un toron 259/26 
(259 brins de diamètre AWG26). 
Dans le cas de brins plus épais, la zone de contact sera trop 
petite et la résistance au contact sera trop élevée, ce qui causera 
une surchauffe sévère pouvant éventuellement provoquer un 
incendie.  
 
3.2. Configuration PV 
● Le contrôleur ne fonctionnera que si la tension PV dépasse la 
tension de la batterie (Vbat). 
●  La tension PV doit dépasser Vbat + 5 V pour que le contrôleur 
se mette en marche. Ensuite, la tension PV minimale est  
Vbat + 1 V 
● Tension PV maximale de circuit ouvert : 150 V 
 
Le contrôleur peut être utilisé avec tout type de configuration PV 
conformément aux conditions men ionnées ci-dessus. 
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Le contrôleur peut être réinitialisé en court-circuitant la sortie et 
en appliquant une tension supérieure à 7 V sur l'entrée pendant 
quelques secondes (par exemple avec une petite alimentation ou 
un panneau solaire). Après la réinitialisation, le contrôleur 
s'ajustera automa iquement à un système de 12 V, de 24 V (si 
une batterie de 24 V est connectée à au moins 17,5 V) ou de 
48 V (si une batterie de 48 V est connectée à au moins 35 V).Un 
ordinateur ou un tableau de commande Color Control est 
nécessaire pour configurer le MPPT sur 36 V. 
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Un code binaire LED aide à déterminer la position de 
l'interrupteur rotatif. 
Après avoir changé la position de l'interrupteur rotatif, les LED 
clignoteront pendant 4 secondes de la manière suivante : 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Par la suite, l'indica ion normale reprend, comme il est décrit ci-
dessous. 
 
Remarque : la fonction de clignotement n'est possible que si une 
alimentation PV est disponible sur l'entrée du contrôleur. 
 
3.6 LED 
 
Indication de voyants LED : 

 allumé 
 clignote 
 éteint 

 
Fonctionnement régulier 

LED Bulk Absorption Float 
Bulk (*1)    
Absorption    
Égalisation automatique (*2)    
Float    
Note (*1) : Le voyant LED bulk clignote brièvement toutes les 3 
secondes quand le système est alimenté mais que la puissance 
est insuffisante pour démarrer le processus de charge. 

Note (*2) : L'égalisation automatique est introduite dans le 
micrologiciel v1.16. 

Position de 
l’Interrupteur 

LED 
Float 

LED 
Abs 

LED 
Bulk 

Fréquence du 
clignotement 

0 1 1 1 rapide 
1 0 0 1 lente 
2 0 1 0 lente 
3 0 1 1 lente 
4 1 0 0 lente 
5 1 0 1 lente 
6 1 1 0 lente 
7 1 1 1 lente 
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3.7.1. Égalisation automatique 
Par défaut, l'égalisation automatique est configurée sur « OFF » 
(éteinte).  En utilisant l'outil de configuration mpptprefs, ce 
paramètre peut être configuré avec un nombre allant de 1 (tous 
les jours) à 250 (tous les 250 jours). Si l'égalisation automatique 
est activée, la charge d'absorption sera suivie d'une période de 
courant constant limité par la tension. Le courant est limité à 8 % 
du courant bulk pour le type de batterie défini par défaut en usine, 
et à 25 % du courant bulk pour le type de batterie défini par 
l'utilisateur. Le courant bulk est le courant de charge nominal sauf 
si un courant maximal plus faible a été paramétré. 
Si on utilise le type de batterie défini par défaut en usine, 
l'égalisa ion automatique prend fin lorsque la limite de tension de 
16,2 V/32,4 V a été atteinte, ou après t = (durée absorption)/8, 
quelle que soit situation qui se produit en premier. 
Pour le type de batterie défini par l'utilisateur, l'égalisation 
automatique termine après t = (temps d'absorption)/2. 
Si l'égalisation automatique n'est pas entièrement achevée en un 
jour, elle ne reprendra pas le lendemain. L'égalisation suivante 
aura lieu en fonction de l'intervalle de jours déterminé. 
 
3.8 Connectivité 
Plusieurs paramètres peuvent être personnalisés (VE.Direct à un 
câble USB, ASS030530000, et un ordinateur sont nécessaires). 
Consultez notre livre blanc concernant les communications de 
données qui se trouve sur notre site Web 
Le logiciel requis peut être téléchargé sur 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
Le contrôleur de charge peut être connecté au tableau de 
commande MPPT Control ou Color Control (BPP000300100R) 
avec un câble VE.Direct à VE.Direct 
 

MPPT Control Color Control 
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1. Allgemeine Beschreibung 
 
1.1 Ultraschnelles Maximum Power Point Tracking (MPPT) 
Insbesondere bei bedecktem Himmel, wenn die Lichtintensität 
sich ständig verändert, verbessert ein extrem schneller MPPT-
Regler den Energieertrag im Vergleich zu PWM-Lade-Reglern um 
bis zu 30 % und im Vergleich zu langsameren MPPT-Reglern um 
bis zu 10 %. 
 
1.2 Fortschrittliche Maximum Power Point Erkennung bei 
Teilverschattung 
Im Falle einer Teilverschattung können auf der Strom-
Spannungskurve zwei oder mehr Punkte maximaler Leistung 
(MPP) vorhanden sein. 
Herkömmliche MPPTs neigen dazu, sich auf einen lokalen MPP 
einzustellen. Dieser ist jedoch womöglich nicht der optimale MPP. 
Der innovative Algorithmus des BlueSolar Gerätes wird den 
Energieertrag immer maximieren, indem er sich auf den 
optimalen MPP einstellt. 
 
1.3 Hervorragender Wirkungsgrad 
Kein Kühlgebläse. Maximaler Wirkungsgrad bei über 98 %. Voller 
Ausgabestrom bis zu 40 °C (104 °F). 
 
1.4 Flexible Ladealgorithmen 
Acht vorprogrammierte Algori hmen, die sich über einen 
Drehknopf einstellen lassen. 
 
1.5 Umfassender elektronischer Schutz 
Überhitzungsschutz und Lastminderung bei hohen Temperaturen. 
Schutz gegen PV-Kurzschluss und PV-Verpolung. 
PV-Rückstromschutz. 
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Anwendungsbeispiel: Ein-/Aus-Steuerung durch ein VE.Bus BMS 
beim Laden von Lithium-Ionen-Batterien. 
1.11 Anzeige von Daten in Echtzeit auf Apple und Android 
Smartphones, Tablets und weiteren Geräten 
Es wird dazu ein energiesparender VE.Direct Bluetooth Smart 
Dongle benötigt: Bitte beachten Sie hierzu unsere Website:  
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Ein Kabel mit einem Durchmesser von 25 mm² sollte zum 
Beispiel mindestens aus 196 Adern bestehen (Kabelverseilung 
der Klasse 5 oder höher gemäß VDE 0295, IEC 60228 und 
BS6360). Diese Kabel sind auch als H07V-K Kabel bekannt. 
Ein AWG2-Kabel sollte mindestens eine 259/26-Kabelverseilung 
haben (259 Adern mit AWG26). 
Bei dickeren Adern ist der Kontaktbereich zu klein und der 
daraus resultierende hohe Kontaktwiderstand verursacht 
eine starke Überhitzung, die sogar Feuer verursachen kann. 
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Zum Beispiel: 
24 V Batterie und mono- bzw. polykristalline Paneele 
● Mindestanzahl der in Reihe geschalteten Zellen: 72 (2x 12 V 
Paneele in Serie oder ein 24 V Paneel). 
● Empfohlene Zellenanzahl für den höchsten Wirkungsgrad des 
Reglers: 144 Zellen (4x 12 V Paneele oder 2x 24 V Paneele in 
Reihe). 
● Maximum: 216 Zellen (6x 12 V oder 3x 24 V Paneele in Reihe). 
 
48 V Batterie und mono- bzw. polykristalline Paneele 
● Mindestanzahl der in Reihe geschalteten Zellen: 144 Zellen (4x 
12 V Paneele oder 2x 24 V Paneele in Reihe). 
● Maximum: 216 Zellen. 
Hinweis: Bei geringer Temperatur kann die Leerlaufspannung 
einer 216 Zellen Solaranlage auf über 150 V ansteigen. Dies ist 
abhängig von den örtlichen Bedingungen und den 
Zelleneigenschaften. In diesem Fall ist die Anzahl der in Reihe 
geschalteten Zellen zu verringern. 
 
3.3 Reihenfolge des Kabelanschlusses (s. Abb. 1) 
Erstens: Anschließen der Batterie. 
Zweitens: Anschließen der Solar-Anlage (bei verpoltem 
Anschluss wird der Regler warm, lädt jedoch nicht die Batterie). 
 
3.4. Mehr zur automatischen Erkennung der 
Batteriespannung 
Die Systemspannung wird in einem nichtflüchtigen Speicher 
gespeichert. 
Bei einer 24 V bzw. 48 V Batterie kommt es nur dann zu einem 
Zurücksetzen (auf 12 V), wenn die Ausgangsspannung auf einen 
Wert unter 2 V abfällt und die Spannung am PV-Eingang den 
Wert 7 V überschreitet. Das kann dann passieren, wenn die 
Batterie getrennt wurde, bevor die PV-Spannung früh morgens 
beginnt anzusteigen. Wird die (24 V bzw. 48 V) Batterie später 
am Tag wieder angeschlossen, wird die Systemspannung nach 
10 Sekunden wieder auf 24 V bzw. 48 V zurückgesetzt, wenn die 
Batteriespannung den Wert 17,5 V bzw. 35 V überschreitet. 
 
Die automatische Spannungserkennung lässt sich ausschalten 
und die Systemspannung kann mithilfe eines Computers bzw. 
eines Color Control Paneels auf 12/24/36 bzw. 48 V festgelegt 
werden. 
 
Der Regler lässt sich zurücksetzen, indem der Ausgang 
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3.5 Konfiguration des Reglers 
Vollständig programmierbarer Ladealgorithmus (beachten Sie 
auch die Software-Seite auf unserer Website) sowie acht 
vorprogrammierte Algori hmen, die sich über einen Drehknopf 
auswählen lassen: 

Pos Gewählter Batterietyp Konstant-
spannungs- 
phase 
V 

Ladeer- 
haltung 
V 

Ausgleich
V 
@%Inom 

dV/dT 
mV/°C 

0 Gel Victron Long Life (OPzV) 
Gel Exide A600 (OPzV) 
Gel MK 

28,2 27,6 
31,8 
@8 % -32 

1 Gel Victron Deep Discharge 
Gel Exide A200 
AGM Victron Deep 
Discharge 
Stationäre Röhrenplattenbat. 
(OPzS) 
Rolls Marine (Nassbat.) 
Rolls Solar (Nassbat.) 

28,6 27,6 32,2 
@8 % -32 

2 Standardeinstellungen: 
Gel Victron Deep Discharge 
Gel Exide A200 
AGM Victron Deep 
Discharge 
Stationäre Röhrenplattenbat. 
(OPzS) 
Rolls Marine (Nassbat.) 
Rolls Solar (Nassbat.) 

28,8 27,6 32,4 
@ 8% -32 

3 AGM Spiralzellen 
Stationäre Röhrenplattenbat. 
(OPzS) 
Rolls AGM 

29,4 27,6 
33,0 
@ 8% -32 

4 PzS-Röhrenplatten-
Traktions-Batterien oder 
OPzS-Batterien 

29,8 27,6 
33,4 
@25 % -32 

5 PzS-Röhrenplatten-
Traktions-Batterien oder 
OPzS-Batterien 

30,2 27,6 33,8 
@25 % 

-32 

6 PzS-Röhrenplatten-
Traktions-Batterien oder 
OPzS-Batterien 

30,6 27,6 34,2 
@25 % -32 

7 Lithium-Eisenphosphat-
Batterien (LiFePo4) 28,4 27,0 

entfällt 
0 

Hinweis: bei einem 12 V System alle Werte durch zwei teilen und bei einem 48 V System alle 
Werte mit zwei multiplizieren. 
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Anmerkung (*2): Der automatische Zellenausgleich wird mit der 
Firmware V1.16 eingeführt 
 
Fehlersituationen 

LEDs  Bulk Absorption Float 
Ladegerät-Temperatur zu 
hoch    

Überstrom am Ladegerät    
Überspannung am 
Ladegerät    

Interner Fehler (*3)    
Anmerkung (*3): z. B. Verlust der Kalibrierungs- und/oder 
Einstellungsdaten, Problem mit dem Stromsensor 
 
3.7 Informationen zum Laden der Batterie 
Der Lade-Regler beginnt jeden Morgen bei Sonnenaufgang einen 
neuen Ladezyklus. 
Die maximale Dauer der Konstantspannungsphase hängt von der 
Batteriespannung ab, die am Morgen kurz vor Einschalten des 
Lade-Reglers gemessen wurde: 
 

Batteriespannung Vb 
(@Einschalten) 

Maximale 
Konstantspannungszeit 

Vb < 23,8 V 6 h 

23,8 V < Vb < 24,4 V 4 h 

24,4 V < Vb < 25,2 V 2 h 

Vb > 25,2 V 1 h 

(bei einem 12 V System die Spannungen durch zwei teilenund 
bei einem 48 V System mit zwei multiplizieren) 
 
Wird die Konstantspannungsphase durch eine Wolke oder 
stromfressende Lasten unterbrochen, wird der Prozess später bei 
Erreichen der Konstantspannung fortgesetzt, bis die 
Konstantspannungsphase beendet ist. 
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3.8 Verbindung 
Verschiedene Parameter können angepasst werden (VE.Direct 
zum USB-Kabel, ASS030530000, sowie der benö igte 
Computer). Siehe Informationsbroschüre zu Datenkommunikation 
auf unserer Webseite. 
Die benö igte Software können Sie hier herunterladen: 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
Der Lade-Regler lässt sich über ein VE.Direct zu VE.Direct-Kabel 
mit einem MPPT-Regler oder einem Color Control-Paneel 
(BPP000300100R) verbinden.  
 
 

MPPT Control Color Control 













 

2 

1.8 Carga adaptativa en tres fases 
El controlador de carga MPPT BlueSolar está configurado para 
llevar a cabo procesos de carga en tres fases: Inicial - Absorción 
- Flotación 
También se puede programar un carga de ecualización normal: 
consulte la sección 3 8 de este manual. 
 
1.8.1. Fase inicial 
Durante esta fase, el controlador suministra tanta corriente de 
carga como le es posible para recargar las baterías rápidamente. 
 
1.8.2. Fase de absorción 
Cuando la tensión de la batería alcanza la tensión de absorción 
predeterminada, el controlador cambia a modo de tensión 
constante. 
Cuando la descarga es poca, la fase de absorción se acorta para 
así evitar una sobrecarga de la batería.. Después de una 
descarga profunda, el tiempo de carga de absorción aumenta 
automáticamente para garantizar que la batería se recargue 
completamente. Además, el periodo de absorción también se 
detiene cuando la corriente de carga disminuye a menos de 2 A. 
 
1.8.3. Fase de flotación 
Durante esta fase se aplica la tensión de flotación a la batería 
para mantenerla completamente cargada. 
 
1.9 Connectivité 
Voir Section 3.8 de ce Manuel. 
 
1.10 On-Off remoto 
El MPPT 150/45 puede controlarse a distancia con un cable 
VE.Direct on-off remoto no inversor (ASS030550300). Una 
entrada HIGH (Vi > 8V) enciende el controlador, y una entrada 
LOW (Vi < 2V, o de flotación libre) lo apaga. 
Ejemplo de aplicación: control on/off mediante el BMS del 
VE.Bus al cargar baterías Li-Ion. 
 
1.11 Datos en pantalla en tiempo real en smartphones, 
tabletas y demás dispositivos Apple y Android 
Comunicación necesaria entre el VE.Direct y la mochila Buetooth 
Low Energy (BLE): vea nuestro sitio web.  
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3. Instalación 
 
3.1. General 
● Montar verticalmente sobre una superficie no inflamable, con 
los terminales de conexión hacia abajo. 
● Montar cerca de la batería, pero nunca directamente encima de 
la misma (para evitar daños debido a los vapores generados por 
el gaseado de la batería). 
● Puesta a tierra: el disipador térmico del controlador deberá 
conectarse al punto de puesta a tierra. 
 
Modelos Tr: u ilice cable de cobre multifilamento para las 
conexiones de la batería y de la FV. 
Modelos MC4: se necesitarán varios separadores para conectar 
en paralelo las cadenas de paneles solares. 
 
El diámetro máximo de cada filamento es de 0,4 mm/0,125 mm² 
(0,016 pulgadas/AWG26). 
Por ejemplo, un cable de 25 mm², deberá tener al menos 196 
filamentos (filamento de clase 5 o superior según las normas 
VDE 0295, IEC 60228 y BS6360). También se conoce como 
cable H07V-K. 
Un cable de calibre AWG2 deberá tener al menos filamentos de 
259/26 (259 filamentos de AWG26). 
En caso de utilizar filamentos más gruesos, el área de contacto 
será demasiado pequeña y la alta resistencia del contacto 
resultante provocará una sobrecalentamiento severo que 
eventualmente podría provocar un incendio.  
 
3.2. Configuración FV 
● El controlador funcionará sólo si la tensión FV supera la tensión 
de la batería (Vbat). 
● La tensión FV debe exceder en 5V la Vbat (tensión de la 
batería) para que arranque el controlador. Una vez arrancado, la 
tensión FV mínima será de Vbat + 1V. 
● Tensión máxima del circuito abierto FV: 150V. 
 
El controlador puede utilizarse con cualquier configuración FV 
que satisfaga las tres condiciones mencionadas anteriormente. 
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El controlador puede resetearse cortocircuitando la salida y 
aplicando una tensión que supere los 7 V en la entrada (por 
ejemplo con una fuente de alimentación pequeña o un panel 
solar) durante algunos segundos. Una vez restablecido, el 
controlador se ajustará automáticamente a un sistema de 12 V, a 
un sistema de 24 V (si se conecta una batería de 24 V con al 
menos 17,5 V) o a un sistema de 48 V (si se conecta una batería 
de 48 V con al menos 35 V) 
Se necesita un ordenador o un panel Color Control para ajustar 
el MPPT a 36 V. 
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Un código binario por LED permite determinar la posición del 
interruptor giratorio. 
Tras cambiar la posición del interruptor giratorio, el LED 
parpadeará durante 4 segundos como sigue: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A continuación volverá a las indicaciones normales, tal y como se 
describe más abajo. 
 
Nota: la función de parpadeo sólo se activará si hay corriente FV 
en la entrada del controlador. 
 
3.6 LED 
 
Indicaciones LED: 

 encendido 
 parpadeo 
 apagado 

 
Operación normal 

LED Bulk Absorption Float 
Carga inicial (*1)    
Absorción    
Ecualización automática (*2)    
Flotación    
Nota (*1): El LED de carga inicial parpadeará brevemente cada 
3 segundos cuando el sistema esté encendido pero no exista 
potencia suficiente para iniciar la carga. 
Nota (*2): La ecualización automática se introduce en la versión 
de firmware v1.16 

Posición 
del 

selector 
LED 

Flotación 
LED 
Abs 

LED 
Carga 
inicial 

Frecuencia de 
Parpadeo 

0 1 1 1 rápido 
1 0 0 1 lento 
2 0 1 0 lento 
3 0 1 1 lento 
4 1 0 0 lento 
5 1 0 1 lento 
6 1 1 0 lento 
7 1 1 1 lento 
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3.7 Información sobre la carga de las baterías 
El controlador de carga inicia un nuevo ciclo de carga cada 
mañana, cuando empieza a brillar el sol. 
La duración máxima del periodo de absorción queda determinada 
por la tensión de la batería medida justo antes de que se ponga 
en marcha el cargador solar por la mañana: 
 

Tensión de la batería Vb (al 
ponerse en marcha) 

Tiempo máximo de 
absorción 

Vb < 23,8V 6 h 

23,8V < Vb < 24,4V 4 h 

24,4V < Vb < 25,2V 2 h 

Vb > 25,2V 1 h 

dividir las tensiones por 2 en el caso de un sistema de 12 V y 
multiplicar por dos en caso de un sistema de 48 V) 
 
Si el periodo de absorción se interrumpiera debido a la nubosidad 
o a una carga energívora, el proceso de absorción se reanudaría 
al alcanzarse la tensión de absorción más tarde ese día, hasta 
que se haya completado el periodo de absorción. 
 
El periodo de absorción también se interrumpe cuando la 
corriente de salida del cargador solar cae por debajo de 2 
amperios, no debido a que la salida de los paneles solares sea 
baja, sino porque la batería está completamente cargada (corte 
de la corriente de cola). 
 
Este algoritmo evita la sobrecarga de la batería debido a la carga 
de absorción diaria, cuando el sistema funciona con una carga 
pequeña o sin carga. 
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1.6 Invändig temperatursensor 
Kompenserar absorption och spänningar genom floa laddning för 
temperatur 
 
1.7 Automatisk spänningsigenkänning batteri 
Regulatorerna kommer automatiskt att ställa in på 12V, 24V eller 
ett 48V system. En dator eller en Färgkontrollpanel krävs för att 
ställa in regulatorn på 36V. 
 
1.8 Adaptiv trestegs laddning 
BlueSolar MPPT laddningsregulator är konfigurerad för en 
trestegs laddningsprocess: Bulk – Absorption - Float. 
En vanlig utjämningsladdning kan också programmeras in, se 
avsnitt 3.8 i denna manual. 
 
1.8.1. Bulk skedet 
I detta skede levererar regulatorn så mycket laddningsström som 
möjligt för att snabbt ladda batterierna. 
 
1.8.2. Absorptionsskedet 
När batterispänningen när inställd absorptionsspänning, ställer 
regulatorn om ill konstant spänningsinställning. 
När enbart mindre urladdningar förekommer, hålls 
absorptionstiden nere för att förhindra överladdning av batteriet. 
Efter en djup urladdning ökas absorptionstiden automatiskt för att 
säkerställa att batteriet laddas upp fullständigt. Dessutom 
avslutas absorp ionsperioden när laddningsströmmen minskar till 
under 2 amp. 
 
1.8.3. Floatskedet 
I detta skede appliceras floatspänningen på batteriet för att hålla 
det fulladdat. 
 
1.9 Anslutning 
Hänvisning till avsnitt 3.8 i denna manual. 
 
1.10 Fjärrkontroll 
MPPT 150/45 kan fjärrstyras med hjälp av VE.Direct icke-
inverterad fjärrkabel  (ASS030550300). En ingång HIGH (Vi>8V) 
slår på regulatorn och en ingående LOW (Vi <2V eller fritt 
flytande) stänger av regulatorn. 
Applikationsexempel: Fjärrstyrning med hjälp av VE.Bus BMS vid 
laddning av Li-ion batterier. 
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3. Montering 
 
3.1. Allmänt 
● Montera vertikalt på ett icke brännbart underlag med 
strömterminalerna vända nedåt. 
● Montera dem nära batteriet, men aldrig direkt ovanför batteriet 
(för att förhindra skador på grund av gasning från batteriet).  
● Jordning av regulatorns kylfläns ska anslutas till 
jordningspunkten. 
 

Använd flexibel flertrådig kopparkabel till batteri och 
solcellspanelanslutningar (TR modeller). 
MC4 modeller: Flera uppdelade par kommer att behövas för att 
parallelldra socellslpanelledningar. 
 
Maximal diameter på de enskilda trådarna är 0,4 mm/0,125 mm² 
(AWG26). 
En 25 mm² kabel bör t ex ha minst 196 trådar (klass 5 eller högre 
tvinning enligt VDE 0295, IEC 20228 och BS6360). Även känd 
som H07V-K kabel. 
En AWG2 kabel bör ha minst 259/26 tvinning (259 trådar 
AWG26). 
Med tjockare trådar kommer kontaktarean att vara för liten och 
det resulterande höga kontaktmotståndet kommer att orsaka 
allvarlig överhettning och så småningom brand. 
 
3.2 PV konfiguration 
● Regulatorn kommer enbart att fungera om PV spänningen är 
högre än batterispänningen (Vbat). 
● PV spänningen måste överskrida Vbat +5 volt för att regulatorn 
ska gå igång. Därför att minimal PV spänning Vbat + 1 volt. 
● Maximal PV tomgångsspänning: 150 volt. 
 
Regulatorn kan användas med någon av PV konfiguraionerna 
som uppfyller ovannämnda tre villkor. 
Till exempel: 
24V batterioch mono- eller polykristallina paneler 
● Minimum antal celler i serie: 72 (2x 12V panel i serie eller 1x 
24V panel). 
● Rekommenderat antal celler för att få bästa regulatoreffekt: 144 
celler (4x 12V eller 2x 24V panel seriekopplad). 
● Maximum: 216 celler (6x 12V eller 3x 24V panel seriekopplad). 
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3.4 Mer om villkoren för automatisk igenkänning av 
batterispänning 
Systemspänningen lagras i ett beständigt minne. 
För ett 24V eller 48V batteri inträffar återställning (till 12V) bara 
när utspänningen minskar till under 2V och spänningen på PV 
ingången överskrider 7V. Detta kan inträffa om batteriet har 
frånkopplats innan PV spänningen börjar stiga tidigt på 
morgonen. När (24V eller 48V) batteriet ansluts på nytt senare 
under dagen återställs systemspänningen till 24V resp. 48V efter 
10 sekunder om batterispänningen överskrider 17.5V resp. 35V. 
 
Automa isk spänningsigenkänning kan stängas av och en fast 
12/24/36 eller 48 V systemspänning kan ställas in med en dator 
eller en Färgkontrollpanel. 
 
Regulatorn kan återställas genom kortslutning av utgången och 
genom att lägga på en spänning som överskrider 7V på ingången 
(exempelvis med en lägre strömförsörjning eller en solpanel) 
under några sekunder. Efter en återställning kommer regulatorn 
automatiskt att ställa in sig själv till ett 12V system, ett 24V 
system (vid anslutning av lägst 17.5V) eller ett 48 V system (vid 
anslutning av ett 48 V batteri med minst 35 V). 
En dator eller en Färgkontrollpanel krävs för att ställa in MPPT till 
36V. 
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En binär LED kod till att bestämma positioneringen av 
rota ionsbrytaren. 
Efter att rotationsbrytaren ändrat position, blinkar LEDs under 4 
sekunder enligt följande: 
 

 
Därefter återtas normal funktion enligt beskrivning nedan. 

 
Anmärkning: Blinkningsfunktionen aktiveras bara när PV 
spänning finns på ingången till regulatorn. 
 
3.6 LED’s 
 
LED-indikation: 

 alltid på 
 blinkar 
 av 

 
Normal drift 

LED-lampor Bulk Absorption Float 
Bulk (*1)    
Absorption    
Automatisk utjämning (*2)    
Float    
Obs: (*1): Bulklampan blinkar snabbt var tredje sekund om 
systemet är strömsatt men det inte finns tillräckligt med kraft för 
att börja ladda. 
Obs: (*2): Den automa iska utjämningen introduceras i firmware 
v1.16 
  

Brytare 
position 

LED 
Float 

LED 
Abs 

LED 
Bulk 

Blinknings 
frekvens 

0 1 1 1 snabb 
1 0 0 1 långsam 
2 0 1 0 långsam 
3 0 1 1 långsam 
4 1 0 0 långsam 
5 1 0 1 långsam 
6 1 1 0 långsam 
7 1 1 1 långsam 
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3.7.1. Automatisk utjämning 
Den automatiska utjämningen är som standard inställd på “AV”. 
Genom att använda konfigurationsverktyget mpptprefs kan du 
ändra denna inställning till ett nummer mellan 1 (varje dag) och 
250 (en gång var 250:e dag). När den automatiska utjämningen 
är aktiverad kommer absorptionsladdningen att följas av en 
spänningsbegränsad konstantströmsperiod. Strömmen 
begränsas till 8 % av bulkströmmen på en fabriksinställd 
batterisort och till 25 % av bulkströmmen på en användarinställd 
batterisort. Bulkströmmen fungerar som märkström om inte en 
lägre maxström har valts. 
När du använder en fabriksinställd batterisort avslutas den 
automatiska utjämningen när spänningsgränsen på 16,2V / 32,4V 
uppnås eller efter t = (absorptionstid)/8, vad som än inträffar först. 
Med en användarinställd batterisort avslutas den automatiska 
utjämningen efter t = (absorptionstid)/2. 
Om den automatiska utjämningen inte hinner bli helt klar på en 
dag kommer den inte att återupptas nästa dag, utan nästa 
utjämningsprocess kommer att ske enligt det inställda 
dagsintervallet 
 
3.8 Anslutningsbarhet 
Flera parameterar kan anpassas (VE.Direct ill USB kabel, 
ASS030530000, en dator behövs också). Hänvisning till vitbok för 
datakommunikation på vår webb-plats. 
Programvaran kan laddas ner från vår webbplats 
http://www.victronenergy.nl/support-and-downloads/software/ 
 
Laddningsregulatorn kan anslutas ill en MPPT Control eller en 
Color Control-panel (BPP000300100R), med en VE.Direct till 
VE.Direct-kabel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MPPT Control 
Color Control 
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MPPT 150 I 45/60/70 – MC4/Tr dimensions 

 
  







 

 




